

No. 09-215

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Tulania Sirens Football Team,

Petitioner,

v.

Ben Wyatt, and
the Center for People Against Sexualization of Women's Bodies,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Team 20

January 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History.....	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	7
I. The Sirens’ mascot is unprotected by the First Amendment because it is obscene material and commercial speech.	7
A. The Sirens’ mascot constitutes “obscene material” under the <i>Miller</i> test.	7
1. The average person applying Tulania’s contemporary community standards would find that the Sirens’ topless mascot appeals to prurient interests.	8
2. The Sirens’ topless mascot depicts sexual conduct in a patently offensive way as defined by Tulania law.	9
3. The Sirens’ topless mascot lacks serious artistic or political value.....	12
B. The Sirens’ topless mascot is entitled to a lesser protection because it is commercial speech.	13
II. The Tulania Sirens’ negligently-maintained football field caused Ben Wyatt’s career-ending knee injury.	15
A. The Sirens had a duty to protect Ben Wyatt from injury.	15
1. The Sirens had a duty to maintain their field in safe conditions under both a premises liability theory and a general negligence theory.	15
2. Assumption of risk does not bar Ben Wyatt from recovery.	17
3. The Sirens’ had a duty to warn Ben Wyatt of dangerous conditions independently of any contractual obligations.....	19
B. The Sirens failed to perform their duty to protect Ben Wyatt from injury.	21
C. The Sirens’ negligence proximately caused Ben Wyatt’s injury.	22
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14
<i>Bauer By & Through Bauer v. Minidoka Sch. Dist. No. 331</i> , 778 P.2d 336 (Idaho 1989).....	21
<i>Wyatt v. Tulania Sirens Football Team</i> (14th Cir.).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 22
<i>Wyatt v. Tulania Sirens Football Team</i> (S.D. Tulania).....	8, 10, 13, 14, 22
<i>Branco v. Kearny Moto Park</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 2d 392 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	16, 18
<i>Bush v. St. Louis Reg'l Convention</i> , No. 4:16CV250 JCH, 2016 WL 3125869 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2016).....	20
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993) (en banc)	22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 13
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	22
<i>Daoukas v. City of St. Louis</i> , 228 S.W.3d 30 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Green v. Ariz. Cardinals Football Club LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	15, 20
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	10
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972).....	12

<i>L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co.</i> , 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002) (en banc)	15, 16, 17
<i>Lester v. City of New York</i> , 650 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	16
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	6, 20
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000)	22
<i>Madden v. C & K Barbecue Carryout</i> , 758 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	16
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Murray v. Ramada Inns</i> , 521 So. 2d 1123 (La. 1988).....	21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	22
<i>Politz v. Recreation & Park Comm'n For Par. of E. Baton Rouge</i> , 619 So. 2d 1089 (La. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	8, 12
<i>Ross v. Clouser</i> , 637 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. 1982)	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	7
<i>Rycraw v. White Castle Sys.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Sheppard by Wilson v. Midway R-I Sch. Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Singerman v. Mun. Serv. Bureau</i> , 536 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	16

<i>Smith v. Dewitt & Assocs.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	8
<i>State v. Lilley</i> , 204 A.3d 198 (N.H. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 662 F. App'x 237 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Wagner v. Thomas J. Obert Enterprises</i> , 396 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1986).....	18
Statutes	
Sec. 12 Tulania Penal Code (2019)	2, 4, 9, 10, 15
